

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: Writ Appeal No.360 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3.	20.04.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM, J</u> Mr. Sushant Kumar, learned counsel appears for Mr. P. Subash, learned counsel for appellant, Mr. V.T. Kalyan, learned counsel appears for respondent No.2- Enforcement Directorate. Today, when the matter has been called out, learned counsel for the Enforcement Directorate has stated that the appellant has been summoned to appear on 08.05.2026. Reference has been made to the schedule to summons where certain documents and details of bank account <i>etc.</i> have been intimated for the appellant to be prepared to answer the questions likely to be asked by the Enforcement Directorate. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that during pendency of the instant appeal, wherein the Look Out Circular dated 12.10.2025 (for short 'LOC') is under challenge, the respondents have issued summons as late as 17.04.2026 in order to prolong the LOC and the challenge thereto in the present proceedings. Appellant is ready to appear on any date before 08.05.2026, so that the relevant statements relatable to him in the course of investigation being carried out are recorded and the LOC is lifted. We are of the view that if the summons to answer questionnaires have been issued by the Enforcement Directorate, the issue of LOC can be decided after the appellant appears on summons and his statements are recorded for the purpose of investigation.	Note: Transferred to (i/o) folder before corrections, if any. B/o lur

		Therefore, the matter is adjourned for two weeks. List the matter after two weeks. HCJ (AKrS,J) GMM, J LUR	
--	--	---	--